HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Title/Subject Matter: Representation on External Organisations

Meeting/Date: Licensing and Protection Committee – 29 June 2022

Report by: Elections and Democratic Services Manager

Executive Summary:

The Council's representation on a variety of organisations and partnerships is reviewed following the District Council Elections and on the occasion on which a vacancy emerges. The Licensing and Protection Committee currently nominate representatives to -

- Cambridgeshire Consultative Group for the Fletton Brickworks Industry
- Little Barford Power Station
- ❖ Needingworth Quarry Local Liaison Committee
- Warboys Landfill Local Liaison Committee.

A full review of the organisations to which the District Council appoints to was undertaken in March / April 2022 and is subject to a separate report to the Cabinet on 16th June 2022. This included the four organisations appointed to by the Licensing and Protection Committee as outlined above.

Listed below are the proposed organisations that the Licensing and Protection Committee appoint to for the period 2022/23 until 2026, together with details of the previous appointees. Appointees have in the past tended to be local ward members and it is proposed that this practise is continued. Proposed appointees have been consulted and are content with the proposals.

Organisation	Proposed Representative(s) for 2022-2026	Previous Representative	Approx Number of Meetings Per Annum	Allowance Payable S - Subsistence T - Travelling	Term of Appointment
Needingworth Quarry Local Liaison Committee	Councillors P Hodgson-Jones and J Neish	Councillor L Besley and J Neish	2	S&T	4 years
Warboys Landfill Local Liaison Committee	Councillor C Lowe	Councillor M Haines	1	S&T	4 years

As part of the review and following the comments received by Officers and appointed members regarding the absence of any contact from these groups, it is proposed to

discontinue the Council's appointments to the Cambridgeshire Consultative Group for the Fletton Brickworks and the Little Barford Power Station Liaison Committee.

The Committee is

RECOMMENDED

- a) to make nominations to the organisations as outlined above for the period 30th June 2022 until 7th May 2026.
- b) in the event that change or new appointments are required to the District Council's representation during the course of the four year term, the Elections and Democratic Services Manager be delegated after consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing and Protection Committee to nominate and authorise alternative representatives as necessary.

CONTACT OFFICER

Name/Job Title: Mrs C Bulman, Democratic Services Officer

Tel No: (01480) 388234

Email: Claire.Bulman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk